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Rathfriland Motor Club  07 Jul 12Down Rally

Final Overall Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 1 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Glengormley/Dungannon Subaru Impreza WRC S12 9A 58m 43.3s

2 3 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Donegal/Derry Subaru Impreza WRC S11 9A 58m 44.3s +0m 01.0s

3 4 Kenny McKinstry/Sean Mullaly Banbridge/ Subaru Impreza WRC S11 9A 59m 51.9s +1m 08.6s +1m 07.6s

4 2 Derek McGeehan/Damien Connolly Draperstown/Monaghan Mini WRC 9B 1h 03m 22.9s +4m 39.6s +3m 31.0s

5 19 Vivian Hamill/Paul Sheridan Ballygawley/ Ford Escort MkII 8 1h 03m 31.6s +4m 48.3s +0m 08.7s

6 10 Ray Brammer/Damien Flemming Kings Lynn/Cork Subaru Impreza WRC S8 9A 1h 04m 18.8s +5m 35.5s +0m 47.2s

7 12 John Waring/John McCarthy Dromore/Killarney Ford Escort MkII 8 1h 04m 23.8s +5m 40.5s +0m 05.0s

8 24 Paul Killen/Enda Kennedy Seaforde/Wexford Ford Escort MkII 6 1h 04m 25.1s +5m 41.8s +0m 01.3s

9 9 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Banbridge/Banbridge Subaru Impreza WRC S8 9A 1h 04m 40.4s +5m 57.1s +0m 15.3s

10 15 David Armstrong/Mo Downey Banbridge/Scarva Ford Escort MkII 8 1h 05m 05.5s +6m 22.2s +0m 25.1s

11 11 Fintan McGrady/Brian Crawford Belfast/Hillsborough Ford Escort MkII 7 1h 05m 09.6s +6m 26.3s +0m 04.1s

12 21 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Poyntzpass/Poyntzpass Ford Escort MkII 6 1h 05m 16.5s +6m 33.2s +0m 06.9s

13 7 John McGaffin/Lesley McGaffin Armagh/Banbridge Subaru Impreza WRC S10 9A 1h 05m 27.5s +6m 44.2s +0m 11.0s

14 6 George Robinson/Tommy Speers Ballymena/Portglenone Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9B 1h 05m 33.0s +6m 49.7s +0m 05.5s

15 17 Gerard McFall/Connor O'Loan Bushmills/Martinstown Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 1h 05m 36.9s +6m 53.6s +0m 03.9s

16 14 Declan McNaughton/Sean Hayde Ballymena/Co Cork Ford Escort MkII 8 1h 05m 37.3s +6m 54.0s +0m 00.4s

17 22 Robert Erwin/Jimmy Graham Lisburn/Ballymena Toyota Corolla 5 1h 05m 40.8s +6m 57.5s +0m 03.5s

18 23 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Banbridge/Rathfriland Talbot Sunbeam 7 1h 06m 06.8s +7m 23.5s +0m 26.0s

19 39 Gerard McPolin/Rory McPolin Katesbridge/Castlewellan Ford Escort MkII 6 1h 06m 27.8s +7m 44.5s +0m 21.0s

20 28 Andrew Bustard/David Young Castlederg/Omagh Ford Escort MkII 6 1h 06m 30.9s +7m 47.6s +0m 03.1s

21 32 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry Killinchy/Saintfield Vauxhall Chevette 11 1h 07m 06.5s +8m 23.2s +0m 35.6s

22 41 Jay Colville/Alistair Wyllie Belfast/Cork Ford Escort MkII 8 1h 07m 25.2s +8m 41.9s +0m 18.7s

23 8 Trevor Ferguson/David McElroy Cookstown/Gilford Subaru Impreza N12 2 1h 07m 28.9s +8m 45.6s +0m 03.7s

24 37 Brian Black/Ian Crozier Armagh/Armagh Toyota Starlet 3 1h 09m 11.4s +10m 28.1s +1m 42.5s

25 29 Raymond Doyle/Marc Nugent Pomeroy/Pomeroy Ford Escort G3 5 1h 10m 00.8s +11m 17.5s +0m 49.4s

26 42 Conor Lavery/Harry Armour Belfast/Newtownabbey BMW M3 8 1h 10m 08.8s +11m 25.5s +0m 08.0s

27 34 Philip Hamilton/Derek Stride Armagh/Armagh Citroën C2 5 1h 11m 10.0s +12m 26.7s +1m 01.2s

28 47 Alyn Spiers/Billy Regan Markethill/Belfast Peugeot 106 5 1h 12m 18.9s +13m 35.6s +1m 08.9s

29 40 Michael Nutt/Sean Topping Castlerock/Banbridge Honda Civic 1 1h 12m 54.7s +14m 11.4s +0m 35.8s

30 48 Paddy Milligan/Kevin Murphy Castlewellan/Castlewellan Opel Manta 7 1h 13m 33.6s +14m 50.3s +0m 38.9s

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



Rathfriland Motor Club  07 Jul 12Down Rally

Final Overall Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town/Co-driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

31 53 Ian Graham/Liam Regan Belfast/Belfast Ford Fiesta ST 1 1h 13m 55.4s +15m 12.1s +0m 21.8s

32 54 Shane McLaughlin/Stephen Boyle Greysteel/ Vauxhall Nova 3 1h 14m 29.3s +15m 46.0s +0m 33.9s

33 56 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson Newtownabbey/Markethill BMW 2002tii 11 1h 15m 16.8s +16m 33.5s +0m 47.5s

34 49 Joe McAteer/Frank Dwyer Dromara/Wexford Ford Escort MkII 6 1h 15m 28.8s +16m 45.5s +0m 12.0s

35 45 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Killough/Downpatrick Vauxhall Nova 4 1h 16m 15.8s +17m 32.5s +0m 47.0s

36 35 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Castlederg/Fintona Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2 1h 16m 25.4s +17m 42.1s +0m 09.6s

37 52 Dermot Murray/Paul Tumilty Hilltown/Newry Ford Escort MkII 7 1h 18m 39.8s +19m 56.5s +2m 14.4s

5 Drew Stewart/David White Antrim/Antrim Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

16 Ian Miller/Ronan O'Neill Kilrea/Fintona Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF

38 Andrew Wilson/Chris McKeown Ballymena/Garvagh Toyota Starlet 5 DNF

26 Alan Atcheson/Dean Henderson Strabane/Sion Mills Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

25 Geoff McMahon/Rob Graham Markethill/Markethill Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 DNF

51 Eamon McGuigan/Michael Moran Draperstown/Moneymore Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

44 Liam McAuley/Damian McAuley Ballymena/Ballymena Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

20 Niall Braniff/Graeme Stewart Ballynahinch/Bangor Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

33 Ciaran McKay/Kevin Malone Dromara/Castlewellan Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

43 Christian Cochrane/Conor Lavery Downpatrick/Ballynahinch Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

30 Barry Savage/John McGrath Ballynahinch/ Vauxhall Astra 1 DNF

50 Stephen Smith/Ian Regan Lisburn/Belfast Honda Civic 5 DNF

18 Paddy McVeigh/Stephen O'Hanlon Dungannon/Dungannon Subaru Impreza N12b 2 DNF

55 Jon Armstrong/Martin Brady Kesh/Galway Ford Fiesta ST 1 DNF

36 Martin Teggart/Andy Hayes / Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

46 Eamon McLaughlin/Averil Morton Greysteel/Clogher Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



Rathfriland Motor Club Down Rally  07 Jul 12

Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc Class 6      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 40 Michael Nutt/Sean Topping Honda Civic 1h 12m 54.7s 1 24 Paul Killen/Enda Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 1h 04m 25.1s

2 53 Ian Graham/Liam Regan Ford Fiesta ST 1h 13m 55.4s +1m 00.7s 2 21 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort MkII 1h 05m 16.5s +51.4s

30 Barry Savage/John McGrath Vauxhall Astra DNF 3 39 Gerard McPolin/Rory McPolin Ford Escort MkII 1h 06m 27.8s +2m 02.7s +1m11.3s

55 Jon Armstrong/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta ST DNF 4 28 Andrew Bustard/David Young Ford Escort MkII 1h 06m 30.9s +2m 05.8s +3.1s

5 49 Joe McAteer/Frank Dwyer Ford Escort MkII 1h 15m 28.8s +11m 03.7s +8m57.9s

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc 51 Eamon McGuigan/Michael Moran Ford Escort MkII DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 20 Niall Braniff/Graeme Stewart Ford Escort MkII DNF

1 17 Gerard McFall/Connor O'Loan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 1h 05m 36.9s 33 Ciaran McKay/Kevin Malone Ford Escort MkII DNF

2 8 Trevor Ferguson/David McElroy Subaru Impreza N12 1h 07m 28.9s +1m 52.0s 43 Christian Cochrane/Conor Lavery Ford Escort MkII DNF

3 35 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 1h 16m 25.4s +10m 48.5s +8m56.5s 46 Eamon McLaughlin/Averil Morton Ford Escort MkII DNF

25 Geoff McMahon/Rob Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX DNF

18 Paddy McVeigh/Stephen O'Hanlon Subaru Impreza N12b DNF Class 7      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

Class 3      Clubman cars up to and including 1450cc – Two-wheel drive only 1 11 Fintan McGrady/Brian Crawford Ford Escort MkII 1h 05m 09.6s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 2 23 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 1h 06m 06.8s +57.2s

1 37 Brian Black/Ian Crozier Toyota Starlet 1h 09m 11.4s 3 48 Paddy Milligan/Kevin Murphy Opel Manta 1h 13m 33.6s +8m 24.0s +7m26.8s

2 54 Shane McLaughlin/Stephen Boyle Vauxhall Nova 1h 14m 29.3s +5m 17.9s 4 52 Dermot Murray/Paul Tumilty Ford Escort MkII 1h 18m 39.8s +13m 30.2s +5m06.2s

5 Drew Stewart/David White Ford Escort MkII DNF

Class 4      Clubman cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only 26 Alan Atcheson/Dean Henderson Ford Escort MkII DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 44 Liam McAuley/Damian McAuley Ford Escort MkII DNF

1 45 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Vauxhall Nova 1h 16m 15.8s 36 Martin Teggart/Andy Hayes Ford Escort MkII DNF

Class 5      Clubman cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only Class 8      Clubman cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 22 Robert Erwin/Jimmy Graham Toyota Corolla 1h 05m 40.8s 1 19 Vivian Hamill/Paul Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 1h 03m 31.6s

2 29 Raymond Doyle/Marc Nugent Ford Escort G3 1h 10m 00.8s +4m 20.0s 2 12 John Waring/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 1h 04m 23.8s +52.2s

3 34 Philip Hamilton/Derek Stride Citroën C2 1h 11m 10.0s +5m 29.2s +1m09.2s 3 15 David Armstrong/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 1h 05m 05.5s +1m 33.9s +41.7s

4 47 Alyn Spiers/Billy Regan Peugeot 106 1h 12m 18.9s +6m 38.1s +1m08.9s 4 14 Declan McNaughton/Sean Hayde Ford Escort MkII 1h 05m 37.3s +2m 05.7s +31.8s

16 Ian Miller/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort MkII DNF 5 41 Jay Colville/Alistair Wyllie Ford Escort MkII 1h 07m 25.2s +3m 53.6s +1m47.9s

38 Andrew Wilson/Chris McKeown Toyota Starlet DNF 6 42 Conor Lavery/Harry Armour BMW M3 1h 10m 08.8s +6m 37.2s +2m43.6s

50 Stephen Smith/Ian Regan Honda Civic DNF

Class 9A      WRC cars manufactured up to 31 December 2010

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 1 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Subaru Impreza WRC S12 58m 43.3s

2 3 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Subaru Impreza WRC S11 58m 44.3s +1.0s

3 4 Kenny McKinstry/Sean Mullaly Subaru Impreza WRC S11 59m 51.9s +1m 08.6s +1m07.6s

4 10 Ray Brammer/Damien Flemming Subaru Impreza WRC S8 1h 04m 18.8s +5m 35.5s +4m26.9s

5 9 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Subaru Impreza WRC S8 1h 04m 40.4s +5m 57.1s +21.6s

6 7 John McGaffin/Lesley McGaffin Subaru Impreza WRC S10 1h 05m 27.5s +6m 44.2s +47.1s

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



Rathfriland Motor Club Down Rally  07 Jul 12

Class 9B      All other eligible cars including Super 2000, R4 and R4T cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 2 Derek McGeehan/Damien Connolly Mini WRC 1h 03m 22.9s

2 6 George Robinson/Tommy Speers Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 1h 05m 33.0s +2m 10.1s

Class 11      Historic Rally cars over 1651cc registered up to 31 December 1981

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 32 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 1h 07m 06.5s

2 56 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii 1h 15m 16.8s +8m 10.3s

Berne McMullan Perpetual Trophy

Fastest 2000cc 8v car on final Hamilton's Folly Stage

Chris Simms

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net



Rathfriland Motor Club Down Rally  07 Jul 12

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Tullyree

SS2
Closkelt

SS3
Tullyree

SS4
Closkelt

SS5
Annahunshigo

SS6
Hamiltons Folly

SS7
Annahunshigo

SS8
Hamiltons Folly

Road 

Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 1 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Subaru Impreza WRC S12 9A 6:17.1 7:04.1 6:03.0 6:45.4 5:47.8 10:43.9 5:37.9 10:24.1 58:43.3

2 3 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Subaru Impreza WRC S11 9A 6:13.9 7:07.5 6:00.8 6:46.7 5:47.7 10:39.2 5:37.0 10:31.5 58:44.3

3 4 Kenny McKinstry/Sean Mullaly Subaru Impreza WRC S11 9A 6:30.2 7:02.6 6:05.3 6:46.5 5:58.3 10:51.1 5:52.7 10:45.2 59:51.9

4 2 Derek McGeehan/Damien Connolly Mini WRC 9B 6:36.5 7:27.0 6:26.6 7:09.1 6:27.2 11:36.2 6:16.7 11:23.6 1:03:22.9

5 19 Vivian Hamill/Paul Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 8 6:38.7 7:31.3 6:27.0 7:16.2 6:17.3 11:38.5 6:16.1 11:26.5 1:03:31.6

6 10 Ray Brammer/Damien Flemming Subaru Impreza WRC S8 9A 6:51.2 7:36.0 6:34.3 7:18.1 6:24.5 11:42.6 6:17.7 11:34.4 1:04:18.8

7 12 John Waring/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 8 6:51.3 7:35.4 6:36.4 7:15.5 6:28.6 11:40.6 6:21.1 11:34.9 1:04:23.8

8 24 Paul Killen/Enda Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 6 7:00.6 7:38.2 6:29.1 7:14.9 6:16.5 11:39.9 6:13.2 11:52.7 1:04:25.1

9 9 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Subaru Impreza WRC S8 9A 6:59.5 7:34.9 6:34.2 7:11.3 6:32.2 11:41.8 6:26.4 11:40.1 1:04:40.4

10 15 David Armstrong/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 8 6:56.4 7:43.4 6:30.5 7:26.9 6:32.3 11:56.2 6:19.8 11:40.0 1:05:05.5

11 11 Fintan McGrady/Brian Crawford Ford Escort MkII 7 6:54.0 7:44.6 6:34.5 7:23.6 6:35.8 11:50.8 6:22.8 11:43.5 1:05:09.6

12 21 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort MkII 6 7:24.7 7:32.2 6:34.6 7:20.4 6:22.3 11:57.4 6:19.6 11:45.3 1:05:16.5

13 7 John McGaffin/Lesley McGaffin Subaru Impreza WRC S10 9A 6:49.4 7:40.2 6:36.6 7:18.3 6:22.0 12:06.2 6:29.3 12:05.5 1:05:27.5

14 6 George Robinson/Tommy Speers Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9B 6:57.3 7:43.3 6:42.2 7:26.8 6:31.0 12:03.1 6:20.0 11:49.3 1:05:33.0

15 17 Gerard McFall/Connor O'Loan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:49.7 7:35.6 6:29.9 7:27.8 6:25.5 11:59.4 6:35.9 12:13.1 1:05:36.9

16 14 Declan McNaughton/Sean Hayde Ford Escort MkII 8 7:22.3 8:12.4 6:31.1 7:20.9 6:20.3 11:51.6 6:16.6 11:42.1 1:05:37.3

17 22 Robert Erwin/Jimmy Graham Toyota Corolla 5 6:57.9 7:45.5 6:40.7 7:23.0 6:24.8 12:08.6 6:22.9 11:57.4 1:05:40.8

18 23 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 7 6:59.3 7:43.5 6:41.4 7:25.5 6:34.3 12:10.6 6:29.2 12:03.0 1:06:06.8

19 39 Gerard McPolin/Rory McPolin Ford Escort MkII 6 7:02.2 7:36.9 6:47.2 7:23.6 6:41.6 12:15.0 6:35.3 12:06.0 1:06:27.8

20 28 Andrew Bustard/David Young Ford Escort MkII 6 6:56.1 7:48.9 6:44.6 7:30.4 6:36.3 12:13.5 6:32.5 12:08.6 1:06:30.9

21 32 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 11 6:54.5 7:50.0 6:47.9 7:34.7 6:45.5 12:16.7 6:40.5 12:16.7 1:07:06.5

22 41 Jay Colville/Alistair Wyllie Ford Escort MkII 8 7:00.1 7:50.4 6:41.6 7:35.8 6:43.4 12:08.9 6:44.1 12:40.9 1:07:25.2

23 8 Trevor Ferguson/David McElroy Subaru Impreza N12 2 6:49.8 7:45.7 6:43.5 7:28.9 7:19.1 12:13.3 6:41.4 12:27.2 1:07:28.9

24 37 Brian Black/Ian Crozier Toyota Starlet 3 7:22.5 8:06.1 7:02.2 7:50.5 6:45.5 12:39.0 6:58.6 12:27.0 1:09:11.4

25 29 Raymond Doyle/Marc Nugent Ford Escort G3 5 7:01.8 7:47.5 6:52.2 7:42.1 9:02.7 12:26.7 6:44.3 12:23.5 1:10:00.8

26 42 Conor Lavery/Harry Armour BMW M3 8 7:35.3 8:15.3 6:55.5 7:48.5 6:45.5 12:52.8 7:05.6 12:50.3 1:10:08.8

27 34 Philip Hamilton/Derek Stride Citroën C2 5 7:33.0 8:15.5 7:15.1 8:00.1 6:45.5 13:17.0 7:06.2 12:57.6 1:11:10.0

28 47 Alyn Spiers/Billy Regan Peugeot 106 5 7:45.4 8:36.3 7:22.1 8:09.7 6:45.5 13:16.1 7:12.4 13:11.4 1:12:18.9

29 40 Michael Nutt/Sean Topping Honda Civic 1 7:44.7 8:27.0 7:18.7 8:14.3 6:45.5 13:29.8 7:41.1 13:13.6 1:12:54.7

30 48 Paddy Milligan/Kevin Murphy Opel Manta 7 8:03.0 8:45.3 7:32.5 8:22.7 6:45.5 13:13.6 7:46.2 13:04.8 1:13:33.6

31 53 Ian Graham/Liam Regan Ford Fiesta ST 1 7:44.3 8:27.1 7:36.3 8:19.1 6:45.5 13:45.6 7:28.1 13:49.4 1:13:55.4

32 54 Shane McLaughlin/Stephen Boyle Vauxhall Nova 3 8:06.9 8:48.5 7:42.2 8:26.3 6:45.5 13:33.7 7:26.7 13:39.5 1:14:29.3

33 56 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii 11 8:01.7 8:48.3 7:46.6 8:37.5 6:45.5 13:53.7 7:28.0 13:45.5 0:10.0 1:15:16.8

34 49 Joe McAteer/Frank Dwyer Ford Escort MkII 6 7:41.0 8:17.3 7:05.0 8:05.5 6:45.5 13:03.7 8:25.2 16:05.6 1:15:28.8

35 45 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Vauxhall Nova 4 7:46.3 8:39.8 7:55.7 8:43.3 6:45.5 14:16.8 7:51.5 14:06.9 0:10.0 1:16:15.8

36 35 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2 14:00.0 8:02.2 7:05.3 7:46.1 6:45.5 12:51.2 7:04.9 12:50.2 1:16:25.4

37 52 Dermot Murray/Paul Tumilty Ford Escort MkII 7 8:07.8 9:17.8 7:45.9 8:54.5 6:45.5 14:44.2 8:01.6 15:02.5 1:18:39.8

5 Drew Stewart/David White Ford Escort MkII 7 6:44.4 7:28.8 6:22.3 7:32.6 6:16.4 11:43.3 5:59.1 DNF

16 Ian Miller/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort MkII 5 7:00.3 7:47.2 6:41.1 7:30.8 6:30.5 12:11.8 6:26.9 DNF

38 Andrew Wilson/Chris McKeown Toyota Starlet 5 7:10.1 7:58.9 6:51.1 7:38.0 6:45.5 19:21.3 6:58.2 DNF

26 Alan Atcheson/Dean Henderson Ford Escort MkII 7 6:53.7 7:37.9 6:28.1 7:18.5 6:28.3 11:56.9 DNF

25 Geoff McMahon/Rob Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:31.4 7:21.1 6:28.5 7:09.9 6:18.1 13:24.6 DNF

51 Eamon McGuigan/Michael Moran Ford Escort MkII 6 7:13.5 7:57.8 6:46.7 7:30.1 6:45.5 12:47.0 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Final Results



Rathfriland Motor Club Down Rally  07 Jul 12

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Tullyree

SS2
Closkelt

SS3
Tullyree

SS4
Closkelt

SS5
Annahunshigo

SS6
Hamiltons Folly

SS7
Annahunshigo

SS8
Hamiltons Folly

Road 

Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

44 Liam McAuley/Damian McAuley Ford Escort MkII 7 7:19.2 8:11.7 7:41.1 8:02.7 6:45.5 12:56.6 DNF

20 Niall Braniff/Graeme Stewart Ford Escort MkII 6 6:45.6 7:27.9 6:28.6 7:16.0 6:22.3 DNF

33 Ciaran McKay/Kevin Malone Ford Escort MkII 6 7:36.7 8:15.6 7:00.2 7:49.5 6:45.5 DNF

43 Christian Cochrane/Conor Lavery Ford Escort MkII 6 9:24.8 7:53.5 8:04.0 7:34.6 6:45.5 DNF

30 Barry Savage/John McGrath Vauxhall Astra 1 7:59.0 8:25.7 7:25.1 8:04.4 DNF

50 Stephen Smith/Ian Regan Honda Civic 5 7:09.9 8:03.3 7:08.1 DNF

18 Paddy McVeigh/Stephen O'Hanlon Subaru Impreza N12b 2 6:47.9 7:31.1 10:29.5 DNF

55 Jon Armstrong/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta ST 1 7:52.8 9:49.2 6:54.7 DNF

36 Martin Teggart/Andy Hayes Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

46 Eamon McLaughlin/Averil Morton Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Notional Times have a grey background Final Results



Rathfriland Motor Club Down Rally  07 Jul 12

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Tullyree

SS2
Closkelt

SS3
Tullyree

SS4
Closkelt

SS5
Annahunshigo

SS6
Hamiltons Folly

SS7
Annahunshigo

SS8
Hamiltons Folly

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc

1 40 Michael Nutt/Sean Topping Honda Civic 1 7:44.7 8:27.0 7:18.7 8:14.3 6:45.5 13:29.8 7:41.1 13:13.6 1:12:54.7

2 53 Ian Graham/Liam Regan Ford Fiesta ST 1 7:44.3 8:27.1 7:36.3 8:19.1 6:45.5 13:45.6 7:28.1 13:49.4 1:13:55.4

30 Barry Savage/John McGrath Vauxhall Astra 1 7:59.0 8:25.7 7:25.1 8:04.4 DNF

55 Jon Armstrong/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta ST 1 7:52.8 9:49.2 6:54.7 DNF

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc

1 17 Gerard McFall/Connor O'Loan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:49.7 7:35.6 6:29.9 7:27.8 6:25.5 11:59.4 6:35.9 12:13.1 1:05:36.9

2 8 Trevor Ferguson/David McElroy Subaru Impreza N12 2 6:49.8 7:45.7 6:43.5 7:28.9 7:19.1 12:13.3 6:41.4 12:27.2 1:07:28.9

3 35 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 2 14:00.0 8:02.2 7:05.3 7:46.1 6:45.5 12:51.2 7:04.9 12:50.2 1:16:25.4

25 Geoff McMahon/Rob Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 6:31.4 7:21.1 6:28.5 7:09.9 6:18.1 13:24.6 DNF

18 Paddy McVeigh/Stephen O'Hanlon Subaru Impreza N12b 2 6:47.9 7:31.1 10:29.5 DNF

Class 3      Clubman cars up to and including 1450cc – Two-wheel drive only

1 37 Brian Black/Ian Crozier Toyota Starlet 3 7:22.5 8:06.1 7:02.2 7:50.5 6:45.5 12:39.0 6:58.6 12:27.0 1:09:11.4

2 54 Shane McLaughlin/Stephen Boyle Vauxhall Nova 3 8:06.9 8:48.5 7:42.2 8:26.3 6:45.5 13:33.7 7:26.7 13:39.5 1:14:29.3

Class 4      Clubman cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 45 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Vauxhall Nova 4 7:46.3 8:39.8 7:55.7 8:43.3 6:45.5 14:16.8 7:51.5 14:06.9 0:10.0 1:16:15.8

Class 5      Clubman cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 22 Robert Erwin/Jimmy Graham Toyota Corolla 5 6:57.9 7:45.5 6:40.7 7:23.0 6:24.8 12:08.6 6:22.9 11:57.4 1:05:40.8

2 29 Raymond Doyle/Marc Nugent Ford Escort G3 5 7:01.8 7:47.5 6:52.2 7:42.1 9:02.7 12:26.7 6:44.3 12:23.5 1:10:00.8

3 34 Philip Hamilton/Derek Stride Citroën C2 5 7:33.0 8:15.5 7:15.1 8:00.1 6:45.5 13:17.0 7:06.2 12:57.6 1:11:10.0

4 47 Alyn Spiers/Billy Regan Peugeot 106 5 7:45.4 8:36.3 7:22.1 8:09.7 6:45.5 13:16.1 7:12.4 13:11.4 1:12:18.9

16 Ian Miller/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort MkII 5 7:00.3 7:47.2 6:41.1 7:30.8 6:30.5 12:11.8 6:26.9 DNF

38 Andrew Wilson/Chris McKeown Toyota Starlet 5 7:10.1 7:58.9 6:51.1 7:38.0 6:45.5 19:21.3 6:58.2 DNF

50 Stephen Smith/Ian Regan Honda Civic 5 7:09.9 8:03.3 7:08.1 DNF

Class 6      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 24 Paul Killen/Enda Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 6 7:00.6 7:38.2 6:29.1 7:14.9 6:16.5 11:39.9 6:13.2 11:52.7 1:04:25.1

2 21 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort MkII 6 7:24.7 7:32.2 6:34.6 7:20.4 6:22.3 11:57.4 6:19.6 11:45.3 1:05:16.5

3 39 Gerard McPolin/Rory McPolin Ford Escort MkII 6 7:02.2 7:36.9 6:47.2 7:23.6 6:41.6 12:15.0 6:35.3 12:06.0 1:06:27.8

4 28 Andrew Bustard/David Young Ford Escort MkII 6 6:56.1 7:48.9 6:44.6 7:30.4 6:36.3 12:13.5 6:32.5 12:08.6 1:06:30.9

5 49 Joe McAteer/Frank Dwyer Ford Escort MkII 6 7:41.0 8:17.3 7:05.0 8:05.5 6:45.5 13:03.7 8:25.2 16:05.6 1:15:28.8

51 Eamon McGuigan/Michael Moran Ford Escort MkII 6 7:13.5 7:57.8 6:46.7 7:30.1 6:45.5 12:47.0 DNF

20 Niall Braniff/Graeme Stewart Ford Escort MkII 6 6:45.6 7:27.9 6:28.6 7:16.0 6:22.3 DNF

33 Ciaran McKay/Kevin Malone Ford Escort MkII 6 7:36.7 8:15.6 7:00.2 7:49.5 6:45.5 DNF

43 Christian Cochrane/Conor Lavery Ford Escort MkII 6 9:24.8 7:53.5 8:04.0 7:34.6 6:45.5 DNF

46 Eamon McLaughlin/Averil Morton Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Tullyree

SS2
Closkelt

SS3
Tullyree

SS4
Closkelt

SS5
Annahunshigo

SS6
Hamiltons Folly

SS7
Annahunshigo

SS8
Hamiltons Folly

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class 7      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 11 Fintan McGrady/Brian Crawford Ford Escort MkII 7 6:54.0 7:44.6 6:34.5 7:23.6 6:35.8 11:50.8 6:22.8 11:43.5 1:05:09.6

2 23 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 7 6:59.3 7:43.5 6:41.4 7:25.5 6:34.3 12:10.6 6:29.2 12:03.0 1:06:06.8

3 48 Paddy Milligan/Kevin Murphy Opel Manta 7 8:03.0 8:45.3 7:32.5 8:22.7 6:45.5 13:13.6 7:46.2 13:04.8 1:13:33.6

4 52 Dermot Murray/Paul Tumilty Ford Escort MkII 7 8:07.8 9:17.8 7:45.9 8:54.5 6:45.5 14:44.2 8:01.6 15:02.5 1:18:39.8

5 Drew Stewart/David White Ford Escort MkII 7 6:44.4 7:28.8 6:22.3 7:32.6 6:16.4 11:43.3 5:59.1 DNF

26 Alan Atcheson/Dean Henderson Ford Escort MkII 7 6:53.7 7:37.9 6:28.1 7:18.5 6:28.3 11:56.9 DNF

44 Liam McAuley/Damian McAuley Ford Escort MkII 7 7:19.2 8:11.7 7:41.1 8:02.7 6:45.5 12:56.6 DNF

36 Martin Teggart/Andy Hayes Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

Class 8      Clubman cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

1 19 Vivian Hamill/Paul Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 8 6:38.7 7:31.3 6:27.0 7:16.2 6:17.3 11:38.5 6:16.1 11:26.5 1:03:31.6

2 12 John Waring/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 8 6:51.3 7:35.4 6:36.4 7:15.5 6:28.6 11:40.6 6:21.1 11:34.9 1:04:23.8

3 15 David Armstrong/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 8 6:56.4 7:43.4 6:30.5 7:26.9 6:32.3 11:56.2 6:19.8 11:40.0 1:05:05.5

4 14 Declan McNaughton/Sean Hayde Ford Escort MkII 8 7:22.3 8:12.4 6:31.1 7:20.9 6:20.3 11:51.6 6:16.6 11:42.1 1:05:37.3

5 41 Jay Colville/Alistair Wyllie Ford Escort MkII 8 7:00.1 7:50.4 6:41.6 7:35.8 6:43.4 12:08.9 6:44.1 12:40.9 1:07:25.2

6 42 Conor Lavery/Harry Armour BMW M3 8 7:35.3 8:15.3 6:55.5 7:48.5 6:45.5 12:52.8 7:05.6 12:50.3 1:10:08.8

Class 9A      WRC cars manufactured up to 31 December 2010

1 1 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Subaru Impreza WRC S12 9A 6:17.1 7:04.1 6:03.0 6:45.4 5:47.8 10:43.9 5:37.9 10:24.1 58:43.3

2 3 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Subaru Impreza WRC S11 9A 6:13.9 7:07.5 6:00.8 6:46.7 5:47.7 10:39.2 5:37.0 10:31.5 58:44.3

3 4 Kenny McKinstry/Sean Mullaly Subaru Impreza WRC S11 9A 6:30.2 7:02.6 6:05.3 6:46.5 5:58.3 10:51.1 5:52.7 10:45.2 59:51.9

4 10 Ray Brammer/Damien Flemming Subaru Impreza WRC S8 9A 6:51.2 7:36.0 6:34.3 7:18.1 6:24.5 11:42.6 6:17.7 11:34.4 1:04:18.8

5 9 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Subaru Impreza WRC S8 9A 6:59.5 7:34.9 6:34.2 7:11.3 6:32.2 11:41.8 6:26.4 11:40.1 1:04:40.4

6 7 John McGaffin/Lesley McGaffin Subaru Impreza WRC S10 9A 6:49.4 7:40.2 6:36.6 7:18.3 6:22.0 12:06.2 6:29.3 12:05.5 1:05:27.5

Class 9B      All other eligible cars including Super 2000, R4 and R4T cars

1 2 Derek McGeehan/Damien Connolly Mini WRC 9B 6:36.5 7:27.0 6:26.6 7:09.1 6:27.2 11:36.2 6:16.7 11:23.6 1:03:22.9

2 6 George Robinson/Tommy Speers Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9B 6:57.3 7:43.3 6:42.2 7:26.8 6:31.0 12:03.1 6:20.0 11:49.3 1:05:33.0

Class 11      Historic Rally cars over 1651cc registered up to 31 December 1981

1 32 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 11 6:54.5 7:50.0 6:47.9 7:34.7 6:45.5 12:16.7 6:40.5 12:16.7 1:07:06.5

2 56 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii 11 8:01.7 8:48.3 7:46.6 8:37.5 6:45.5 13:53.7 7:28.0 13:45.5 0:10.0 1:15:16.8
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Tullyree

SS2
Closkelt

SS3
Tullyree

SS4
Closkelt

SS5
Annahunshigo

SS6
Hamiltons Folly

SS7
Annahunshigo

SS8
Hamiltons Folly

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 1 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Subaru Impreza WRC S12 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 1

2 3 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Subaru Impreza WRC S11 1 3 1 3 1 1 1 2

3 4 Kenny McKinstry/Sean Mullaly Subaru Impreza WRC S11 3 1 3 2 3 3 3 3

4 2 Derek McGeehan/Damien Connolly Mini WRC 5 5 5 4 15 4 8 4

5 19 Vivian Hamill/Paul Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 6 9 6 10 6 5 6 5

6 10 Ray Brammer/Damien Flemming Subaru Impreza WRC S8 13 14 15 11 12 9 9 6

7 12 John Waring/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 14 12 18 8 17 7 13 7

8 24 Paul Killen/Enda Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 26 17 10 7 5 6 5 14

9 9 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Subaru Impreza WRC S8 23 11 14 6 20 8 16 9

10 15 David Armstrong/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 19 20 12 21 21 13 11 8

11 11 Fintan McGrady/Brian Crawford Ford Escort MkII 16 22 16 17 23 11 14 11

12 21 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort MkII 35 10 17 14 10 15 10 12

13 7 John McGaffin/Lesley McGaffin Subaru Impreza WRC S10 10 18 19 12 9 18 19 17

14 6 George Robinson/Tommy Speers Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 20 19 24 20 19 17 12 13

15 17 Gerard McFall/Connor O'Loan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 11 13 11 22 14 16 22 20

16 14 Declan McNaughton/Sean Hayde Ford Escort MkII 33 37 13 15 8 12 7 10

17 22 Robert Erwin/Jimmy Graham Toyota Corolla 21 23 20 16 13 19 15 15

18 23 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 22 21 22 19 22 21 18 16

19 39 Gerard McPolin/Rory McPolin Ford Escort MkII 28 15 28 17 25 25 21 18

20 28 Andrew Bustard/David Young Ford Escort MkII 18 27 26 25 24 24 20 19

21 32 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 17 28 29 29 45 26 23 21

22 41 Jay Colville/Alistair Wyllie Ford Escort MkII 24 29 23 30 26 20 25 25

23 8 Trevor Ferguson/David McElroy Subaru Impreza N12 12 24 25 23 46 23 24 24

24 37 Brian Black/Ian Crozier Toyota Starlet 34 35 35 36 27 28 28 23

25 29 Raymond Doyle/Marc Nugent Ford Escort G3 27 26 31 32 47 27 26 22

26 42 Conor Lavery/Harry Armour BMW M3 37 38 33 34 27 31 30 27

27 34 Philip Hamilton/Derek Stride Citroën C2 36 39 39 37 27 36 31 28

28 47 Alyn Spiers/Billy Regan Peugeot 106 42 45 41 41 27 35 32 30

29 40 Michael Nutt/Sean Topping Honda Civic 41 43 40 42 27 38 36 31

30 48 Paddy Milligan/Kevin Murphy Opel Manta 47 47 43 44 27 34 37 29

31 53 Ian Graham/Liam Regan Ford Fiesta ST 40 44 44 43 27 40 35 34

32 54 Shane McLaughlin/Stephen Boyle Vauxhall Nova 48 49 46 45 27 39 33 32

33 56 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii 46 48 48 46 27 41 34 33

34 49 Joe McAteer/Frank Dwyer Ford Escort MkII 39 41 36 40 27 33 40 37

35 45 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Vauxhall Nova 43 46 49 47 27 42 38 35

36 35 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 51 33 37 33 27 30 29 26

37 52 Dermot Murray/Paul Tumilty Ford Escort MkII 49 50 47 48 27 43 39 36

5 Drew Stewart/David White Ford Escort MkII 7 7 4 27 4 10 4

16 Ian Miller/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort MkII 25 25 21 26 18 22 17

38 Andrew Wilson/Chris McKeown Toyota Starlet 30 32 30 31 27 44 27

26 Alan Atcheson/Dean Henderson Ford Escort MkII 15 16 7 13 16 14

25 Geoff McMahon/Rob Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 4 8 5 7 37

51 Eamon McGuigan/Michael Moran Ford Escort MkII 31 31 27 24 27 29
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Tullyree

SS2
Closkelt

SS3
Tullyree

SS4
Closkelt

SS5
Annahunshigo

SS6
Hamiltons Folly

SS7
Annahunshigo

SS8
Hamiltons Folly

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

44 Liam McAuley/Damian McAuley Ford Escort MkII 32 36 45 38 27 32

20 Niall Braniff/Graeme Stewart Ford Escort MkII 8 6 9 9 10

33 Ciaran McKay/Kevin Malone Ford Escort MkII 38 40 34 35 27

43 Christian Cochrane/Conor Lavery Ford Escort MkII 50 30 50 28 27

30 Barry Savage/John McGrath Vauxhall Astra 45 42 42 39

50 Stephen Smith/Ian Regan Honda Civic 29 34 38

18 Paddy McVeigh/Stephen O'Hanlon Subaru Impreza N12b 9 8 51

55 Jon Armstrong/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta ST 44 51 32
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Tullyree

SS2
Closkelt

SS3
Tullyree

SS4
Closkelt

SS5
Annahunshigo

SS6
Hamiltons Folly

SS7
Annahunshigo

SS8
Hamiltons Folly

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 1 Derek McGarrity/James McKee Subaru Impreza WRC S12 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1

2 3 Donagh Kelly/Kevin Flanagan Subaru Impreza WRC S11 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2

3 4 Kenny McKinstry/Sean Mullaly Subaru Impreza WRC S11 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

4 2 Derek McGeehan/Damien Connolly Mini WRC 5 5 5 5 5 4 4 4

5 19 Vivian Hamill/Paul Sheridan Ford Escort MkII 6 6 7 6 6 5 5 5

6 10 Ray Brammer/Damien Flemming Subaru Impreza WRC S8 13 12 11 11 10 8 8 6

7 12 John Waring/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 14 11 12 10 13 9 9 7

8 24 Paul Killen/Enda Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 26 18 14 13 9 7 7 8

9 9 Emma McKinstry/Kenny Hull Subaru Impreza WRC S8 23 15 15 12 15 10 10 9

10 15 David Armstrong/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 19 20 16 17 16 15 13 10

11 11 Fintan McGrady/Brian Crawford Ford Escort MkII 16 17 17 16 18 14 14 11

12 21 Chris Simms/Chris Hazley Ford Escort MkII 35 29 25 23 19 16 15 12

13 7 John McGaffin/Lesley McGaffin Subaru Impreza WRC S10 10 13 13 15 11 13 11 13

14 6 George Robinson/Tommy Speers Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 20 21 19 20 20 19 17 14

15 17 Gerard McFall/Connor O'Loan Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 11 10 9 14 14 12 12 15

16 14 Declan McNaughton/Sean Hayde Ford Escort MkII 33 35 31 29 25 21 18 16

17 22 Robert Erwin/Jimmy Graham Toyota Corolla 21 23 20 18 17 18 16 17

18 23 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 22 22 21 21 21 20 19 18

19 39 Gerard McPolin/Rory McPolin Ford Escort MkII 28 19 22 22 23 23 21 19

20 28 Andrew Bustard/David Young Ford Escort MkII 18 25 24 25 24 24 22 20

21 32 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 17 24 27 26 27 26 24 21

22 41 Jay Colville/Alistair Wyllie Ford Escort MkII 24 28 26 27 26 25 23 22

23 8 Trevor Ferguson/David McElroy Subaru Impreza N12 12 16 18 19 28 27 25 23

24 37 Brian Black/Ian Crozier Toyota Starlet 34 33 33 32 31 29 26 24

25 29 Raymond Doyle/Marc Nugent Ford Escort G3 27 27 28 28 37 31 28 25

26 42 Conor Lavery/Harry Armour BMW M3 37 37 34 33 32 30 27 26

27 34 Philip Hamilton/Derek Stride Citroën C2 36 36 37 35 34 34 29 27

28 47 Alyn Spiers/Billy Regan Peugeot 106 42 42 40 39 39 35 30 28

29 40 Michael Nutt/Sean Topping Honda Civic 41 41 39 38 38 36 32 29

30 48 Paddy Milligan/Kevin Murphy Opel Manta 47 45 43 42 41 38 34 30

31 53 Ian Graham/Liam Regan Ford Fiesta ST 40 40 41 41 40 37 33 31

32 54 Shane McLaughlin/Stephen Boyle Vauxhall Nova 48 47 45 43 42 39 35 32

33 56 Malcolm Pedlow/Ivor Ferguson BMW 2002tii 46 46 46 45 44 40 36 33

34 49 Joe McAteer/Frank Dwyer Ford Escort MkII 39 39 36 36 35 33 31 34

35 45 Mark Robinson/Brian Galbraith Vauxhall Nova 43 44 44 44 43 41 37 35

36 35 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 51 51 51 48 47 44 39 36

37 52 Dermot Murray/Paul Tumilty Ford Escort MkII 49 49 48 46 45 42 40 37

5 Drew Stewart/David White Ford Escort MkII 7 7 6 8 8 6 6

16 Ian Miller/Ronan O'Neill Ford Escort MkII 25 26 23 24 22 22 20

38 Andrew Wilson/Chris McKeown Toyota Starlet 30 30 30 31 30 43 38

26 Alan Atcheson/Dean Henderson Ford Escort MkII 15 14 10 9 11 11

25 Geoff McMahon/Rob Graham Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 4 4 4 4 4 17

51 Eamon McGuigan/Michael Moran Ford Escort MkII 31 31 29 30 29 28
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Tullyree

SS2
Closkelt

SS3
Tullyree

SS4
Closkelt

SS5
Annahunshigo

SS6
Hamiltons Folly

SS7
Annahunshigo

SS8
Hamiltons Folly

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

44 Liam McAuley/Damian McAuley Ford Escort MkII 32 34 38 37 36 32

20 Niall Braniff/Graeme Stewart Ford Escort MkII 8 8 8 7 7

33 Ciaran McKay/Kevin Malone Ford Escort MkII 38 38 35 34 33

43 Christian Cochrane/Conor Lavery Ford Escort MkII 50 48 49 47 46

30 Barry Savage/John McGrath Vauxhall Astra 45 43 42 40

50 Stephen Smith/Ian Regan Honda Civic 29 32 32

18 Paddy McVeigh/Stephen O'Hanlon Subaru Impreza N12b 9 9 47

55 Jon Armstrong/Martin Brady Ford Fiesta ST 44 50 50
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control
43 Christian Cochrane 00:30 3 minutes late Service 1 Out
43 Christian Cochrane 01:50 11 minutes late Arrival SS4
45 Mark Robinson 00:10 1 minute late Service 1 Out
55 Jon Armstrong 02:10 13 minutes late Service 1 Out
56 Malcolm Pedlow 00:10 1 minute late Service 1 In

Number of starters 53
Number of finishers 37

Number of stages 8
Stage Mileage 67.26

Tie BreaksRoad Penalties

No ties

Other information

Final ResultsResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net


